

### Peninsula Metropolitan Park District

PO Box 425 – Gig Harbor, WA 98335 253-858-3400 – info@penmetparks.org

www.penmetparks.org

#### STUDY SESSION AGENDA

August 06, 2024, 5:00 PM

PenMet Parks Administrative Headquarters - 2416 14th Ave NW, Gig Harbor, WA 98335

#### **Call to Order**

#### **Commissioner Roll Call:**

Present Excused Comment

Maryellen (Missy) Hill, President Laurel Kingsbury, Clerk Kurt Grimmer Steve Nixon William C. (Billy) Sehmel

#### ITEM 1 Board Discussion

- 1a. <u>Proclamation Recognizing Betty Lilienthal as the Recipient of the</u>
  2024 Betty Lilienthal Advocacy Award
- 1b. Presentation of the 2024 Betty Lilienthal Advocacy Award

#### ITEM 2 Adjournment

#### **BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS MEETING PROCEDURES**

The Board of Park Commissioners encourages the public to attend its Board meetings. All persons who attend Board meetings must comply with Board Policy P10-106 providing for the Rules of Decorum at Board Meetings. This Policy is to preserve order and decorum and discourage conduct that disrupts, disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly conduct of Board meetings. A copy of the policy is available at each meeting and at www.penmetparks.org.



# Peninsula Metropolitan Park District PROCLAMATION 2024-003

\_\_\_\_\_

## RECOGNIZING BETTY LILIENTHAL AS THE RECIPIENT OF THE 2024 BETTY LILIENTHAL ADVOCACY AWARD

WHEREAS, the Peninsula Metropolitan Park District has established the Betty Lilienthal Advocacy Award to recognize a person or group who has been an exceptional advocate for matters of importance to our community and has significantly impacted PenMet Parks' mission and vision; and

WHEREAS, the award is named for community member Betty Lilienthal and her advocacy work for senior programs and services; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lilienthal has been an exceptional advocate for the needs of seniors in our community for many years; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lilienthal is a consistent presence at a wide range of Board meetings, community meetings, workshops, programs, and events; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lilienthal has been engaged in shaping the District's 2023 five-year strategic plan, Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Plan, cost recovery philosophy, project planning, and programs; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lilienthal has provided input, feedback, and guidance on the need for senior programs and has worked tirelessly to help develop and raise awareness of senior programs offered by PenMet Parks for the benefit of our community; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lilienthal's vision, energy, tenacity, and advocacy have made a remarkable impact on our community and have directly and tangibly impacted PenMet Parks' ability to advance its mission to enhance the quality of life by providing parks and recreation opportunities for our community and its vision to be a leader promoting health and well-being in a thriving community; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lilienthal's focus on identifying innovative and collaborative solutions to community needs has inspired those around her to work together productively to make positive changes that benefit our community; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Park Commissioners seeks to recognize Ms. Lilienthal by presenting her with the 2024 Betty Lilienthal Advocacy Award



#### NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Peninsula Metropolitan Park District, that Betty Lilienthal is hereby awarded the 2024 Betty Lilienthal Advocacy Award.

The foregoing proclamation was adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Peninsula Metropolitan Park District held on August 6, 2024.	
Maryellen "Missy" Hill, Board President	Laurel Kingsbury, Board Clerk
Attest: Ally Bujacich	